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JUDICIAL DISCIPLINE & DISABILITY COMMISSION

Enabling Laws

Act 83 of 2012
A.C.A. §21-5-204 et seq.
A.C.A. §21-5-101 et seq.

History and Organization

The Arkansas Judicial Discipline and Disability Commission was created by the passage of Amendment 66 to the Arkansas Constitution in 
November 1988.  This amendment was proposed by Senate Joint Resolution 5, and was adopted at the 1988 general election.  Act 637 of 
1989, the enabling legislation of the Commission, is A.C.A. §16-101-401 et seq.

The Arkansas Judicial Discipline and Disability Commission receives and investigates information and complaints about the possible ethical 
misconduct or disability of Arkansas judges.  The Commission’s purpose is to help enforce the high ethical standards of judicial conduct on 
and off the bench, and thereby preserve both the integrity of judges, and public confidence in the courts.  In performing its functions, the 
Commission strives to maintain the necessary balance between judicial independence and public accountability.

The Arkansas Judicial Discipline and Disability Commission created a Judicial Ethics Advisory Committee on July 1, 1991.  This committee 
issues advisory opinions to all judges and judicial candidates on matters concerning ethical issues.  The committee allows individuals to 
receive advice on how to act appropriately in future matters.
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Agency Commentary

The Arkansas Judicial Discipline and Disability Commission receives and investigates information and complaints about the possible ethical 
misconduct or disability of Arkansas judges.  The Commission’s mission is to help enforce high standards of judicial conduct on and off the 
bench, in so doing preserving both the integrity of judges and public confidence in the judicial system.

The Commission requests 1) an increase of $15,000 in fiscal year 2014 in Maintenance and Operations to cover the cost of improving existing 
database system and 2) restoration of Maintenance and Operations to original authorized level in fiscal year 2015.

Audit Findings

DIVISION OF LEGISLATIVE AUDIT

AUDIT OF :

JUDICIAL DISCIPLINE AND DISABILITY COMMISSION

Findings Recommendations

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010

None None

State Contracts Over $25,000 Awarded To Minority Owned Businesses Fiscal Year 2012

None
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0 2 2 33 %Black Employees

0 0 0 0 %Other Racial Minorities

Total Minorities 2

Total Employees 6

33 %

100 %

  Statutory
Authorization

Required for

Governor
General

Assembly

# of
Copies

Reason(s) for Continued
Publication and Distribution

 Name

A.C.A. 25-1-204

Publications

A.C.A. §16-10-404 Y 10Y Required by LawAnnual Mission Statement

A.C.A. §16-10-404 Y 150Y Required by LawAnnual Report

Agency Position Usage Report

Authorized
in

Act

Budgeted Unbudgeted   % of
Authorized
  Unused

Filled Unfilled Total Total

Authorized
in

Act

Budgeted Unbudgeted

Filled Unfilled Total Total

  % of
Authorized
  Unused

  % of
Authorized
  Unused

FY2010 - 2011 FY2011 - 2012 FY2012 - 2013

Authorized
in

Act

Budgeted

Filled Unfilled Total

Unbudgeted

Total

6 6 0 6 0 0.00 % 6 66 60 06 0 0.00 % 6 0 0.00 %

Male Female Total %

Employment Summary

3 1 4 67 %White Employees
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Appropriation:

Funding Sources:

913 - Judicial Discipline - Operations

HUA - Miscellaneous Agencies Fund

Analysis of Budget Request

The Arkansas Judicial Discipline & Disability Commission receives and investigates information and complaints about the possible ethical 
misconduct or disability of Arkansas judges.  The Commission's purpose is to help enforce the high standards of judicial on and off the 
bench, and thereby preserve both the integrity of judges, and public confidence in the courts.  In performing its functions, the Commission 
strives to maintain the necessary balance between judicial independence and public accountability.  This appropriation is funded entirely by 
General Revenue.

Base Level Regular Salaries and Personal Services Matching includes Career Service payments for eligible employees.  Personal Services 
Matching also includes a $20 increase in the monthly contribution for State employee’s health insurance for a total State match per budgeted 
employee of $410 per month.  Base Level salaries and matching do not include appropriation for a Cost of Living Adjustment or Merit Pay 
Increases. The Base Level salary of unclassified positions reflects the FY13 line item maximum.     

The Agency is requesting Base Level appropriation in both years of the 2013-2015 Biennium. Base Level includes appropriation and general 
revenue funding of $672,144 in FY14 and $672,387 in FY15 with 6 Regular Positions.

The Executive Recommendation provides for the Agency Request.
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Agency Request and Executive RecommendationHistorical Data

Appropriation Summary

Appropriation:

Funding Sources:

913 - Judicial Discipline - Operations

HUA - Miscellaneous Agencies Fund

Commitment Item Budget Authorized
2012-2013 2012-2013 2013-20142011-2012

Actual Agency ExecutiveBase Level Agency ExecutiveBase Level
2014-2015

Regular Salaries 5010000 350,218 368,088 359,191 359,191 359,391 359,391374,019 359,391359,191

6 6 66 6 6 66 6#Positions

Personal Services Matching 5010003 104,743 101,800 108,363 108,363 108,406 108,406107,237 108,406108,363

Operating Expenses 5020002 83,720 85,267 83,720 83,720 83,720 83,72079,830 83,72083,720

Conference & Travel Expenses 5050009 8,125 8,125 8,125 8,125 8,125 8,1257,871 8,1258,125

Professional Fees 5060010 84,665 84,665 84,665 84,665 84,665 84,66518,005 84,66584,665

Data Processing 5090012 0 0 0 0 0 00 00

Capital Outlay 5120011 0 0 0 0 0 00 00

Investigator Expenses 5900046 28,080 28,080 28,080 28,080 28,080 28,08017,605 28,08028,080

Total 604,567 659,551 676,025 672,144 672,144 672,144 672,387 672,387 672,387

Funding Sources

General Revenue 4000010 604,567 659,551 672,144 672,144 672,387 672,387672,144 672,387

Excess Appropriation/(Funding) 0 0 0 0 0 0 00

659,551 672,144 672,144 672,144 672,387 672,387 672,387604,567

Total Funding 659,551 672,144 672,144 672,144 672,387 672,387 672,387604,567

Grand Total

FY13 Budget amount in Personal Services Matching exceeds the authorized amount due to matching rate adjustments during the 2011-2013 Biennium.




